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PUBLIC HEARING: May 16, 2019 - Planning and Land Development Regulation 
Commission (PLDRC) 

CASE NUMBER: V-19-054 

SUBJECT: A variance to the minimum yard requirements on Rural 
Residential (RR) zoned property 

LOCATION: 2120 Depot Road, DeLand 

APPLICANT(S): Martin and Beulah Chandler 

OWNER(S): Same as above 

I. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

The applicants request a variance to the minimum rear yard requirement of the zoning 
code to allow for an encroachment of fifteen feet into the rear yard for an accessory 
structure exceeding 500 square feet in size. The property is heavily wooded and contains 
a sharp, westerly downward slope. The applicants seek to install a detached garage in 
back of the residence.  The proposed garage will be placed 25 feet from the rear (south) 
property line, which will be an encroachment of 15 feet. Therefore, the applicants request 
the following variance: 

Variance: A variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 40 feet to 25 feet for 
an accessory structure. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Deny the variance request, case number V-19-054, as the application fails to meet two of 
the five criteria for granting said variance. 
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II. SITE INFORMATION 

1. Location: The south side of Depot Street, approximately 755 feet 
west of Grand Avenue, DeLand 

2. Parcel Numbers: 6944-01-00-0679 
3. Property Size: 1.23 acres 
4. Council District: 1 
5. Zoning: Rural Residential (RR) 
6. Future Land Use: Rural 
7. Overlays: Not applicable 
8. Local Plan Area: Not applicable 
9. Adjacent Zoning and Land Use: 

DIRECTION ZONING FUTURE LAND USE EXISTING USE. 

North: A-3 Rural Vacant residential; Single-
Family Residential 

East: RR Rural Single-Family Residential 

South: A-3 Rural Vacant residential; Single-
Family Residential 

West: A-3 Rural Agricultural 

10. Location Maps: 

ZONING MAP FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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.III. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW 

The subject property is identified as Lot number 8 of the Carson Unrecorded Subdivision 
that was approved in 1979. The applicants acquired the property in March 2019. The 
parallelogram-shaped property, which is located in the Glenwood neighborhood, is 
oriented north-to-south and is heavily wooded.  The property contains an east-to-west 
downward slope near the northwest corner of the property, with a drop of up to twenty 
feet. The property appears to have been originally classified as Urban Single Family 
Residential (R-4) upon the adoption of the Uniform Zoning Ordinance in June 1980.  In 
May 1994, the property was reclassified Rural Residential (RR) under the administrative 
rezoning for west Volusia County. At 1.23 acres in size and 165 feet in width, the property 
meets the minimum RR development standards.  The previous zoning classification 
required a 25-foot front yard, 20-foot rear yard and 20-foot combined side yards. The 
property is now subject to a 40-foot front and rear yard and 15-foot side yards. The 
property contains a two-story, 3,230-square-foot residence that was built in 1984. The 
residence is set back at least 151 feet from the front property line. Consequently, the 
residence is roughly 82 feet from the rear property line. 

The applicants are proposing to install an approximate 900-square-foot (30 feet by 30 
feet) garage to the rear of the residence.  Per Section 72-277 (1)e, Zoning Code, 
accessory buildings of 500 square feet or less in size may be permitted no less than five 
feet from a rear or side property line.  Since the proposed garage exceeds this threshold, 
it must adhere to the minimum yard setbacks of the principal structure, which is a 40-foot 
rear yard and a 15-foot side yard. The garage will extend 15 feet into the rear yard, 
resulting in a setback of 25 feet from the south property line. The proposed garage will 
be located near the southeast corner of the property, which appears to be one of the few 
areas of the property containing the least amount of tree coverage. The applicants chose 
this area in order to preserve both the widespread tree canopy and any existing azalea 
and viburnum landscaping.  The applicants also wish to avoid excessive cuts and fills on 
the property for a new building pad in order to preserve existing drainage patterns. The 
proposed garage will meet all other required setbacks. 
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.IV. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANALYSIS 

Section 72-379(1)a.4, Zoning Code, contains five applicable criteria by which a variance 
application may be granted. The following staff evaluation is based on these criteria: 

i. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, sign, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, signs, or buildings in the same zoning classification. 

The subject property contains substantial tree canopy and a large amount of understory 
growth.  The house is located at a distance from the front property line that is roughly four 
times the size of a typical front yard for a Rural Residential property.  This has resulted in 
a smaller development envelope in back of the residence. The harsh downward slope 
near the northwest corner of the property further limits opportunities for new building 
placement.  The 1994 administrative rezoning from R-4 to RR also impacted the 
development envelope of the property; had the previous R-4 zoning remained in place, a 
variance would not have been necessary. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

ii. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 

The property owners did not choose the current location of the residence. The property 
owners did not contribute to the extent of landscape or the terrain features found on the 
property. The 1994 administrative rezoning predates the current property ownership. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

iii. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
classification, under the terms of the ordinance, and would work an unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant. 

Under the current zoning code, the applicants have the right to place an accessory 
building that is 500 square feet or less in size within five feet of a rear or side property 
line.  It is the applicants’ personal preference for a larger accessory building that is driving 
the need for the variance.  Neither the applicants, nor neighboring property owners have 
the right to add building area that encroaches into required yard areas any more than that 
allowed under Section 72-277, subsections (6) and (7). 

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 
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iv. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, structure, or sign. 

Granting the variance is not the minimum necessary to allow the proposed garage.  The 
proposed garage could be resized to fit within the required setbacks, or the garage could 
be simply relocated to another area of the property.  However, such changes might not 
accommodate the needs of the applicants.  Additionally, relocations to other areas of the 
property could impact the existing tree canopy and understory landscaping, while any 
cuts and fills necessary to achieve a proper building pad could negatively impact the 
area’s natural drainage. 

Staff finds that this criterion is not met. 

v. The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this ordinance and the Volusia County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-
10, as amended, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved. 

Granting this variance will not be injurious to area property owners, nor will it compromise 
public health, safety and welfare. The applicants have reached out to area property 
owners and have obtained their support for the proposal.  The proposal appears to further 
the intent of Division 10 of Chapter 72 of the County’s Code of Ordinances governing tree 
preservation by utilizing a portion of the property that does not contain substantial tree 
and understory growth.  The preservation of existing landscaping, such as viburnum 
hedges, will also provide suitable buffers that will benefit neighboring properties. 

Staff finds that this criterion is met. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Deny the variance request, case number V-19-054, as the application fails to meet two of 
the five criteria for granting said variance. 

However, staff recommends the following conditions should this variance request be 
considered for approval: 

1. The proposed garage shall not encroach any further into the rear yard setback than 
what is indicated on the variance site plan. 

2. The applicant shall obtain and complete all required building and development 
permits and inspections for the proposed garage. 
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VI. ATTACHMENTS 

 Variance Site Plan 
 Written Petition 
 Letters of Support 
 Survey 
 Building Elevations 
 Site Photos 
 Map Exhibits 

VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE 

The commission may, except as otherwise provided in Section 72-379 of the zoning code, 
authorize, after due public notice upon application on a form prescribed by the zoning 
enforcement official, such variance or variances from the terms of this ordinance as will 
not be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of the provision of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue 
hardship.  Said variance application shall be heard only if it is presented by the person 
owning 51 percent or more of the specific area of land involved or upon an administrative 
application by the county council. 

Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation 
commission meeting for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the 
next planning and land development regulation commission meeting.  Applicants shall 
inform and provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land 
development regulation commission meeting. 
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The house was built in 1984, prior to our ownership of the property. Our property is heavily wooded. As a 
result, there are very, if any, clear areas on the property where we can place a new garage or any other 
secondary building. There is a very substantial drop in elevation between our house and the west property 
line. If we were to use this area for the new garage, we would need to bring in several tons of fill dirt and 
remove several large and beautiful trees that have been on the property for decades. 

  
  

 

The present location of our house, which is placed further back from the front property line than normal, as 
well as the sharp drop in elevation in front of our house and the large amount of trees and vegetation on the 
entire property, makes it difficult for us to place the shed in accordance with the minimum yard rules of the 
zoning ordinance. 

                 
 

This variance will help us make better use of our land. We will be able to add much needed storage on our 
property. We will be able to do this in a way that will preserve our large oak trees and azaleas. The variance will 
also help keep us from disrupting the land and dramatically changing both the present look of the area and the 
natural drainage patterns of the area. 

                 
 

 

Granting the variance will not pose a safety hazard to the general public. The appearance and aesthetic 
character of the property and the area will be preserved. The property contains large oak trees, azaleas and 
viburnum that we would like to keep. Granting the variance will help us further one of the most important 
goals of Volusia County, the goal of preserving trees and ground vegetation. 

  

Approval of the variance will not harm the surrounding area. We have enclosed letters of support from our 
neighbors. The variance will allow us to utilize one of the few clear areas on our property without having to 
disrupt the land any more than we need to. This will help us to preserve our trees and avoid creating harmful 
drainage impacts on the area. 
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Site Photos: V-19-054, Chandler  
Driveway approach to back yard/new building site 

Looking south, toward back yard/new building site 
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Back yard/new building site, looking north 

Back yard, near SE corner of property 
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Back yard, looking west 

West side yard, looking northward 
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West side yard, looking northward 

Front yard, looking northward to Depot St. 
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Front yard, looking southward to residence 

Property entrance along Depot St. 
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FUTURE LAND USE 
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ECO/NRMA OVERLAY
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